The Group is exposed to interest rate risk that arises from the TLB Credit Agreement (as defined in section 3.1.3 Liquidity risk below) that carries an interest of
Term SOFR with a floor of 2.5%. To manage the risk the Group has entered into interest rate caps for the full amount of the term loan of $130 million. The cap is 4.6%
and has a maturity of 3 years (April 2026). As of December 31, 2023, the cap is in the money and the Group is not exposed to changes in the variable interest rate above
4.6%.

The Group’s interest rate risk also arises from long-term liabilities to credit institutions with variable rates (Euro Interbank Offered Rate “Euribor” 3 Months
during 2023, 2022 and 2021, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. As of December 31, 2023, the nominal amount of liabilities to credit institutions
with variable interest rate was $2.8 million with no hedges. As of December 31, 2022, the nominal amount of liabilities to credit institutions with variable interest rate
was $4.0 million with no hedges.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense primarily from liabilities to credit institutions as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on loss

before tax
  2023  2022  2021

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points  +28  +526  +60
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points  -375  -526  -60
Interest rates - increase by 300 basis points  +84  +1,578  +180
Interest rates - decrease by 300 basis points  -642  -1,578  -180

The effect from increase in basis points are due to the cap that economically hedges the TLB Credit Agreement. At year end the cap is in the money and increases
in Term SOFR will therefore not have any effect on the sensitivity analysis and only a small effect from liabilities with Euribor rate. The effect from decrease in basis
points is limited due to a floor of 2.5% in the Term SOFR in the TLB Agreement.

Fair value / Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk from changes in fair value from short-term investments held by the Group that are classified as fair value through profit and